
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
DATE: APRIL 21, 2022 
 
TO: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM: BEILIN YU, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 
SUBJECT: APPEAL OF HEARING OFFICER’S DECISION: 
 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #6832 
 2122 NORTH ARROYO BOULEVARD 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Zoning Appeals: 

1. Adopt the Environmental Determination, that the project is exempt from environmental 
review pursuant to the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public 
Resources Code §21080(b)(9); Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15303, Class 
3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).  Section 15303 exempts from 
environmental review the construction of limited numbers of new, small facilities or 
structures.   
 

2. Overturn the Hearing Officer’s decision and approve Conditional Use Permit #6832. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
On May 5, 2021, the Hearing Officer considered, at its regularly noticed hearing, Conditional Use 
Permit #6832. The Conditional Use Permit was requested to allow the establishment of an 
unmanned “Major Wireless Telecommunications Facility”. The proposal was a request to allow 
the use of an existing 70-foot high monopine structure that includes six panel antennas and other 
associated equipment. The application also included two Variance requests: to allow the 
structure to be 70 feet in height where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet, and to allow the 
facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a major 
telecommunications facility. 
 
Staff’s recommendation to the Hearing Officer was to disapprove CUP #6832. Staff assessed the 
proposed project and information provided by the applicant at the time, and based on the 
analyses, concluded that the findings necessary for approving the Conditional Use Permit and 
two Variances could not be made. At the conclusion of the public hearing, and after a 
presentation by the applicant, the Hearing Officer disapproved Conditional Use Permit #6832 
(Attachment C). 
 
On May 11, 2021, the applicant, Jillianne Newcomer, filed an appeal with the Board of Zoning 
Appeals, of the Hearing Officer’s decision (Attachment D). The project was scheduled to be 
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heard at the September 16, 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting and the applicant requested 
a continuance to allow time to provide additional information and justification to support the 
requests. The Board granted the continuance; and after additional material was provided by the 
applicant, the meeting is rescheduled for April 21, 2022  
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Existing Site Characteristics: 
 
The project site at 2122 North Arroyo Boulevard is partially located in unincorporated Los 
Angeles County and the City of Pasadena. The triangular lot slopes downward across the site 
towards the southern property line shared with the 210 Freeway.  The lot measures 
approximately 100,000 square feet in size with the portion within the City of Pasadena measuring 
53,578 square feet in area. The project site is an existing California Department of 
Transportation (CalTrans) maintenance yard. 
 
Adjacent Uses: 
 
North – California Highway Patrol Station (Unincorporated Los Angeles County) 
South – 210 Freeway 
East – Institutional (John Muir High School athletic fields and Pasadena Unified School 

District maintenance yard) 
West – 210 Freeway and Single-Family Residential 
 
Adjacent Zoning: 
 
North – Unincorporated Los Angeles County 
South – 210 Freeway  
East – PS (Public and Semi-Public District) 
West – PS (Public and Semi-Public District) and RS-4 (Single-Family Residential, four dwelling 

units allowed per acre of site area) 
 
Previous Cases on the Site: 
 
None. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The applicant, Jillianne Newcomer, Synergy, on behalf of T-Mobile, has submitted a Conditional 
Use Permit (CUP) application to request approval of an existing unmanned Major Wireless 
Telecommunications Facility, which includes six panel antennas and other associated equipment.  
The subject site is currently used as a maintenance yard for CalTrans and is a triangular lot with 
a downward slope across the site towards the southern property line shared with the 210 
Freeway. The site is bounded by County of Los Angeles to the north and west, the 210 Freeway 
to the south, and John Muir High School athletic fields to the east. The site is developed with 
nine existing one-story buildings. 
 
The site is a 100,000 square-foot parcel, partially located within Los Angeles County and partially 
located within the City of Pasadena.  The southern 53,578 square-foot portion of the site is 
located within the City of Pasadena and located within the PS (Public and Semi-Public) zoning 
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district. The remainder of this report will only describe and reference the portion of the site 
located within the City of Pasadena (site).   
 
As described by the applicant, the T-Mobile facility was permitted in 2002 by the County of Los 
Angeles to be located on the rooftop of an existing building in the Los Angeles County portion of 
the property. In 2015, the facility was transferred from the rooftop to a new 70-foot high 
monopine structure.  At that time, the applicant team was unaware that the monopine structure 
was being constructed in the City of Pasadena; and therefore, the structure was installed without 
the approval of a CUP from the City of Pasadena. 
 
The applicant team approached the County of Los Angeles in recent years to modify the existing 
panel antennas.  While attempting to upgrade the panel antennas, the applicant team became 
aware that the monopine is located in the City of Pasadena and commenced the City’s CUP 
process to permit the monopine and upgrade the panel antennas. The purpose of the installation 
of the new telecommunication panel antennas and ancillary equipment is to improve wireless 
telecommunication service, technology and coverage.  
 
In order to continue the use and operation of the existing Major Wireless Telecommunications 
Facility, three entitlement requests are required: 1) a CUP to allow establishment of the Major 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility in the PS zoning district, 2) a Variance to allow a 70-foot 
high structure where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet, and 3) a Variance to allow the 
facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a telecommunications 
facility. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
The application was presented to the Hearing Officer at a public hearing on May 5, 2021. Staff’s 
recommendation to the Hearing Officer was to disapprove CUP #6832, as Staff determined that 
the required findings for the CUP and Variances could not be made. 
 
During the Hearing Officer public hearing, the applicant provided a brief presentation of the 
project and spoke in favor of the project. Six public comments were received prior to the Hearing 
Officer hearing. Two of the comments were in support of the project, three were in opposition to 
the project, and one comment was from the applicant. These comments have been provided to 
the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
At the conclusion of the public testimony, the Hearing Officer disapproved CUP #6832. This 
decision was based on the findings in Attachment C.  
 
APPEAL: 
 
On May 11, 2021, Jillianne Newcomer, the applicant, filed an appeal application (Attachment D) 
to the Board of Zoning Appeals citing a disagreement with the decision of the Hearing Officer. 
 
Additional Information Provided 
 
Prior to the scheduled Board of Appeals meeting in September 2021, the applicant team 
requested additional time to provide information to support the requests. Representatives of T-
Mobile provided information with additional justification for the Variance requests. The 
documents included a summary of the areas and capacity that would be negatively impacted 
without the site and related propagation maps, and a supplemental package with additional 
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justification and revised supplemental applications for the Variance requests. The additional 
information provided sufficient evidence for staff to perform new analysis as detailed in the 
following section of this report. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Conditional Use Permit – To allow the establishment of a Major Wireless Telecommunications 
Facility land use 
 
The Zoning Code defines a Major Wireless Telecommunications Facility land use as a wireless 
telecommunications antenna facility that is designed as a freestanding structure. In this case, T-
Mobile constructed the 70-foot high freestanding telecommunication structure in 2015 without the 
benefit of a City of Pasadena CUP or Building Permit.  In order to receive approval for the as-
built structure and use, the applicant has submitted the subject CUP. Ancillary equipment is 
located in the unincorporated Los Angeles County area to the north of the telecommunications 
facility structure, and is not part of the subject CUP request. 
 
The CUP process allows the City to review the project to determine if the proposed Major 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility land use would be compatible with the surrounding uses 
and require that the proposal adhere to specific conditions related to construction, operation, 
appearance, etc. The CUP may only be granted when the six findings of Zoning Code Section 
17.61.050.H and one telecommunication facility land use specific finding of Zoning Code Section 
17.50.310.E.10 can be made in the affirmative. The purpose of the seven required findings is to 
evaluate compliance with the Zoning Code and General Plan, whether the use would be 
detrimental or injurious to the neighborhood, compatibility of the operation with existing and 
future uses, and that based on evidence submitted by the applicant, no existing building or 
support structure can reasonably accommodate the proposed wireless telecommunications 
antenna facility. 
 
The proposed as-built structure has a maximum height of 70 feet, includes six wireless panels, 
and is designed as a pine tree. New replacement antennas would be located behind the canopy 
area of the faux tree, screened from public view. The antennas would be situated in a stacked 
configuration with three sectors and two antennas per sector. The center of the antennas would 
be located at a height of 66 feet, and are mounted around the center pole of the faux tree.  
 
Section 17.50.310 of the Zoning Code provides land use specific standards for 
telecommunication facilities. The standards include, but are not limited to, a 100-foot setback 
from residential use or zones, 50-foot maximum height, camouflage that is compatible with 
existing landscaping, justification study indicating the rationale for selecting the proposed site, a 
500-foot distance from other sites with telecommunication facilities, and security requirements.  
 
Other than the standards for which Variances are requested, the freestanding monopine meets 
the requirements for new support structures. Section 17.50.310.E.5 of the Zoning Code requires 
that a new wireless communications facility support structure which has been designed to look 
like a faux tree be of a tree type compatible with the existing trees in the immediate area of the 
installation. Within the immediate area of the proposed project there are four existing pine trees 
of which, the proposed as-built monopole appears to be of similar size when viewed from the 
public right-of-way. The grouping of pine trees which contribute to the camouflaging of the site 
from public views along the 210 freeway and Canada Avenue.  
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The installation of the new telecommunication panel antennas and ancillary equipment is 
intended to improve wireless telecommunication service and coverage where a gap in coverage 
would otherwise exists over a quarter mile stretch of the 210 Freeway, south of the site. A 
justification study was submitted by the applicant that this proposed site and design would be the 
least intrusive proposal for the identified coverage gap. An alternative site analysis provided by 
the applicant (Attachment E) which identified that partial coverage could be achieved through a 
colocation with the existing monopole facility at the John Muir High School practice 
fields/Pasadena Unified School District maintenance yard at 740 West Woodbury Road. 
However, a colocation at this site cannot achieve the applicant’s desired amount of coverage due 
to lack of space available on the tower and the ground. 
 
Variance Requests 
 
A Variance application allows the City to review whether a deviation from the Zoning Code 
dimensional standards or land-use regulations that apply to specific land use classifications can 
be granted for a project. It may only be granted when, there is special circumstances applicable 
to the subject property; the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance denies the property owner 
privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity and under identical zoning districts; or 
creates an unnecessary and non self-created hardship which makes it impractical to require 
compliance with the applicable development standards. A Variance shall not be granted if the 
granting of the application would be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity of the subject site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 
Variance: To allow a 70-foot structure where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet 
 
Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 17.50.310.E.6 “where allowed, support structures shall not 
exceed a maximum height of 50 feet above existing grade in any zoning district.” The existing 
monopine exceeds the maximum allowed height by 20 feet, with the tallest point of the structure 
measuring 70 feet from existing grade.  
 
The applicant indicated that the additional height is necessary to provide service for a gap 
coverage for T-Mobile and Sprint wireless users who travel along the 210 Freeway. The applicant 
provided an Alternative Height Analysis with propagation plots for antennas at 66 feet in height 
(existing) and at 46 feet in height (code compliant). The propagation plots show that the 
difference in coverage would be most impacted along a quarter mile stretch of the 210 Freeway. 
If the height is reduced to the code compliant 50 feet, the applicant anticipates that there would 
be weak to no coverage on the freeway, leading to dropped calls. 
 
Staff finds that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the subject site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.  The site slopes 
downward towards the southern property line with visibility from both the 210 Freeway and 
Canada Avenue in Pasadena. The project site is located at a higher elevation than the 210 
Freeway. On the opposite side of the freeway, the land slopes upward towards the residential 
neighborhood. This valley condition creates a shadow for the signal as described by the 
applicant. Furthermore, pine trees and other landscaping cover the slopes on the two sides of 
the freeway and an overpass traverses the freeway. In order for the wireless facility to provide 
adequate signal, the height of the facility must be greater than the 50 feet allowed by Code due 
to the valley condition of the freeway, obstruction by the landscaping, and location and height of 
the overpass. The applicant provided an exhibit with their supplemental narrative (Attachment E) 
and revised application for the height variance with images and a narrative further describing the 
topographic challenges related to the subject site and the proposed as-built facility. 
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As previously discussed, the requested height for the structure is to reduce a coverage gap in 
wireless service along a quarter-mile stretch of the 210 Freeway. As identified in the alternative 
height analysis maps provided by the applicant (Attachment E), the height is needed to provide 
adequate service to residents, commuters, and nonresidential users in the area. Due to the 
unique topographic and other constraints previously identified, the requested height is necessary 
to prevent the usability of the site and unreasonable hardship and also would not constitute a 
special privilege at this site inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in 
the same zoning district.  
 
Variance: To allow the facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a 
telecommunications facility 
 
Zoning Code Section 17.50.310.E.9 sets specific standards for distance requirements for Major 
Telecommunications Facilities. The Code requires a 500-foot distance requirement between 
each site containing an individual support structure, measured from site to site (i.e. lot to lot). The 
distance requirement is measured from the property lines of those sites containing support 
structures within the City of Pasadena; and wireless facilities outside the City limits are not 
subject to this Zoning Code requirement.  
 
The parcel directly to the east of the project site, across Canada Avenue, at 740 West Woodbury 
Road is John Muir High School.  The site contains an AT&T and Sprint monopole that was 
originally approved under Conditional Use Permit #3408 by the Hearing Officer on April 15, 1998. 
The number of antenna and the height of the facility were modified with the Hearing Officer’s 
approval of Minor Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) #4087 on August 21, 2002, and subsequently 
Conditional Use Permit #5103 on February 18, 2009. The property at 740 West Woodbury Road 
is located approximately 50 feet from the property lines of the subject site. The monopoles are 
separated by approximately 800 feet. 
 
As discussed earlier in the report, the applicant provided an Alternative Site Analysis and a 
description in their supplemental narrative (Attachment E) that identified that partial coverage 
could be achieved through the colocation at this existing facility. However, a colocation at this 
site cannot achieve the applicant’s desired amount of coverage due to lack of space available on 
the tower and the ground. For this reason, the applicant requests the approval of the 
telecommunications facility on the CalTrans maintenance yard property.   
 
Staff finds that the size of the two sites on which the wireless facilities are located is an 
exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject site that does not apply 
generally to sites in the same zoning district. The John Muir High School site is over 220,000 
square feet (five acres) in area, whereas the subject site is approximately 100,000 square feet 
(2.2 acres) in size. As it relates to other parcels in nonresidential zoning districts where major 
wireless facilities are allowed with a Conditional Use Permit, the size of these lots are outliers. 
For reference, the minimum area of a lot in the Commercial Office zoning district is 7,200 square 
feet. In this case, the wireless facility structures would be separated by approximately 800 feet, 
which would meet the intent of the Zoning Code requirement for site separation which is to 
reduce the concentration of freestanding wireless telecommunication facilities.  
 
As identified in an alternative site analysis provided by the applicant, there are no other 
alternative locations that would provide the same coverage as the proposed site. Therefore, 
relocating the facility based on the site separation requirement would result in a lack of service to 
the area and would result in a loss of a property right to develop the conditionally permitted use. 
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GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY: 
 
The proposed project is consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. 
Specifically, the project is consistent with Goal 2 – Land Use Diversity, Policy 2.3 (Commercial 
Businesses), and Policy 2.7 (Civic and Community Services). The proposed wireless facility 
would enable T-Mobile to provide wireless communications services to residents and businesses 
in the City of Pasadena and its surrounding areas. Such communication technologies enhance 
the economic vitality of the City by encouraging viable commercial uses that rely on wireless 
internet services. The proposed use would serve both the local and regional needs for 
surrounding neighborhoods and business as well as those traveling through the City. The facility 
would fill a coverage gap along the 210 freeway to support Pasadena’s residents in providing 
reliable wireless service which may be used for a myriad of reasons, include emergency calls for 
service.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:  
 
This project has been determined to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(9); 
Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15303, Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of 
Small Structures).  Section 15303 exempts from environmental review the construction of limited 
numbers of new, small facilities or structures, such as but not limited to a new single-family 
residence, duplex, store, motel, office, or accessory structures. The project includes the 
establishment of a monopine wireless facility and associated equipment which is within the 
scope of the Class 3 categorical exemption.  
 
REVIEW BY OTHER DEPARTMENTS:   
 
The proposal was reviewed by the Department of Transportation, Department of Public Works, 
Building Section, Department of Water and Power- Water Division, Community Planning Section, 
and Design and Historic Preservation (DHP) Section. The Department of Transportation, Water 
Division, and Design and Historic Preservation Section had no comments at the time of review. 
Comments from the Community Planning Division have been incorporated in the Staff Report 
General Plan Consistency analysis. The Building Division and Department of Public Works 
provided comments and recommended conditions of approval. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
It is staff’s assessment, based on the analysis of the project and additional information provided 
by the applicant that the findings necessary for approving the Conditional Use Permit to allow the 
requested operation of a Major Wireless Telecommunications Facility, and Variance requests to 
allow a 70-foot structure where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet, and to allow the facility 
to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a telecommunications facility, can 
be made. The use is compatible with existing and future land uses, and the wireless 
telecommunication facility is necessary in order to fill gaps in coverage. The Variances for height 
and site separation are warranted due to the unique topography and size of the site. It is not 
anticipated that the facility, located on the CalTrans maintenance yard property, and over 300 
feet from residential uses would be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. In addition, 
staff has concluded that the structure would be consistent with the General Plan and other 
Zoning Code requirements. Lastly, the Variances are not requested solely on the basis of cost, 
but on the constraints of the site conditions.  
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Staff finds that the findings necessary for approving CUP #6832 can be made. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals overturn the Hearing Officer’s May 5, 2021 
decision, and approve CUP #6832 and associated Variances based on the findings in 
Attachment A with the Conditions of Approval in Attachment B.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, Prepared By: 
  

 
    
Beilin Yu Alison Walker 
Zoning Administrator Planner 
 
Attachments: 
 
Attachment A – Findings of Approval 
Attachment B – Conditions of Approval 
Attachment C – Hearing Officer Decision Letter (dated May 10, 2021) 
Attachment D – Appeal Application (dated May 11, 2021) 
Attachment E – Applicant Supplemental Narrative (dated February 24, 2022) 
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ATTACHMENT A 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #6832 

 
Conditional Use Permit – To allow the establishment of a Major Wireless Telecommunications 
Facility land use 
 
1. The proposed use is allowed with a Conditional Use Permit (Major and Minor) or Hillside 

Development Permit within the applicable zoning district and complies with all applicable 
provisions of this Zoning Code. The site is located within the PS (Public and Semi Public) 
zoning district, where a Major Wireless Telecommunication Facility land use is permitted with 
the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.  Other than the height and site separation for which 
Variances are requested, the freestanding monopine meets the land use specific 
requirements for new support structures. The installation of the new telecommunication panel 
antennas and ancillary equipment is intended to improve wireless telecommunication service 
and coverage in the immediate area. Section 17.50.310.E.5 of the Zoning Code requires that 
a new wireless communications facility support structure that is designed to look like a faux 
tree to be of a type compatible with the existing trees in the immediate area of the installation. 
The applicant has demonstrated through pictures and photo simulations that the as-built 
mono- Pine faux tree will camouflage with the existing pine trees and landscape setting. The 
proposed project is consistent with the Zoning Code. Therefore, as conditioned in this report, 
the project will comply with the zoning district and all applicable provisions of the Zoning 
Code. 
 

2. The location of the proposed use complies with the special purposes of this Zoning Code and 
the purposes of the applicable zoning district. The PS (Public and Semi-Public) zoning district 
allows wireless telecommunication facilities subject to the approval of a Conditional Use 
Permit. The proposal is to install a new 70-foot tall mono-tree structure that will include six 
panel antennas and other associated equipment. The new facility will provide improved 
coverage along major thoroughfares, specifically the 210 Freeway, in the general vicinity. 
The proposed as-built mono-tree is designed to blend into the existing landscape setting. 
Therefore, as conditioned in this report, the project is in compliance with Section 17.50.310 
Telecommunication Facilities of the Zoning Code. 

 
3. The proposed use is in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the General 

Plan and the purpose and intent of any applicable specific plan. The project is consistent with 
Goal 2 – Land Use Diversity, Policy 2.3 (Commercial Businesses), and Policy 2.7 (Civic and 
Community Services). The proposed as-built wireless facility will enable T-Mobile to provide 
wireless communications services to residents and businesses in the City of Pasadena. Such 
communication technologies enhance the economic vitality of the City by encouraging viable 
commercial uses that rely on wireless internet services. The use will serve both the local and 
regional needs for surrounding neighborhoods and business as well as those traveling 
through the City. Regardless, these are general benefits of a telecommunication facilities. 
The facility will fill a coverage gap along the 210 Freeway to support Pasadena’s residents in 
providing reliable wireless service which may be used for a myriad of reasons, include 
emergency calls for service. 

 
4. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use would not, under the circumstances 

of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. The proposed Major Wireless 
Telecommunication Facilities land use shall comply with the federally adopted health and 
safety thresholds established in the Federal Communications Act of 1996.  The proposed 
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telecommunications facilities will operate in full compliance with the U.S. standards for radio 
frequency emissions as published by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI).  
Similar telecommunications facilities such as this have been documented to operate and 
transmit at levels far below the federal standards.  As conditioned, the application must 
demonstrate compliance with all applicable Federal Standards.  No significant impacts are 
anticipated as a result of this project. 

 
5. The use, as described and conditionally approved, would not be detrimental or injurious to 

property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City.  The 
Major Wireless Telecommunications Facilities land use are strictly regulated by the Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC) and the facilities must operate at or below the threshold 
of significance as regulated by the FCC that is deemed safe for human exposure to radio 
frequency and electromagnetic fields. A condition of approval is included that will require 
documentation of the frequency emission prior to the final building permit issuance. The new 
monopine facility and required equipment meet all standards of the Zoning Code and will 
meet all FCC emission compliance regulations. 

 
6. The design, location, operating characteristics, and size of the proposed use would be 

compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity in terms of aesthetic values, 
character, scale, and view protection. The structure is designed as a pine tree. The center of 
the antennas will be located at a height of 66 feet, and will be mounted around the center 
pole of the faux tree screened from public view. Within the immediate area of the proposed 
project there are four existing pine trees of which, the proposed as-built monopole appears to 
be of similar size when viewed from the public right-of-way. The facility is located near a 
grouping of pine trees which contribute to the camouflaging of the site from public views 
along the 210 freeway and Canada Avenue. A condition of approval is recommended to 
ensure that the existing landscaped setting maintained for the life of the facility. The design, 
location, and size of the tree will make it so that the facility is compatible with the existing 
development in the area. 

 
7. No new support structure will be allowed unless the review authority, in addition to the 

findings required by Section 17.61.050.H, first finds that, based upon evidence submitted by 
the applicant, no existing building or support structure can reasonably accommodate the 
proposed wireless telecommunications antenna facility. The installation of the new 
telecommunication panel antennas and ancillary equipment will improve wireless 
telecommunication service and coverage where a gap in coverage exists over a quarter mile 
stretch of the 210 Freeway, south of the site. A justification study submitted by the applicant 
indicated that the proposed site and design will be the least intrusive proposal for the 
identified coverage gap. Propagation maps identify that a colocation with other sites would 
not provide sufficient coverage; such as the existing monopole facility at the John Muir High 
School practice fields/Pasadena Unified School District maintenance yard at 740 West 
Woodbury Road due to lack of space available on the tower and the ground. 

 
Variance: To allow a 70-foot high structure where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet 
 
8. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject 

site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. The site slopes downward 
towards the southern property line area with visibility from both the 210 Freeway and Canada 
Avenue in Pasadena. The project site is located at a higher elevation than the 210 Freeway. 
On the opposite side of the freeway, the land slopes upward towards the residential 
neighborhood, creating a valley condition which impacts the coverage along the freeway. In 
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addition, existing pine trees and other landscaping on slopes of the two sides of the freeway 
and an overpass traversing the freeway creates obstructions to service. In order for the 
wireless facility to provide adequate signal, the height of the facility must be greater than the 
Code compliant 50 feet due to the valley condition of the freeway, interference by the 
landscaping, and location and height of the overpass. Therefore, the site and surrounding 
has unique topography affecting the effectiveness of the structure that warrants the request 
to exceed the height requirement by 20 feet to allow the 70-foot tall wireless 
telecommunications structure. 
 

9. Granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship. As identified in an alternative height analysis provided by the applicant, a code 
compliant height would not provide the same coverage as the proposed site. Therefore, 
decreasing the height of the facility would negatively impact wireless telecommunications 
service to the area and would result in a loss of a property right to develop the conditionally 
permitted use. 

 
10. Granting the application would not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements 

in the vicinity of the subject site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. Other 
than the site separation and height requirements, the proposed structure will otherwise 
meet the Zoning Code requirements and it is not anticipated that facility, located on the 
CalTrans maintenance yard property and over 300 feet from residential uses will be 
detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, 
or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
11. Granting the application is in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 

General Plan, and the purpose and intent of any applicable specific plan and the purposes of 
this Zoning Code, and would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. The proposed 
project is consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. Specifically, the 
project is consistent with Goal 2 – Land Use Diversity, Policy 2.3 (Commercial Businesses), 
and Policy 2.7 (Civic and Community Services). The wireless facility will enable T-Mobile to 
provide wireless communications services to residents and businesses in the City of 
Pasadena. The height of the facility is necessary to fill a coverage gap along the 210 freeway 
to support Pasadena’s residents in providing reliable wireless service which may be used for 
a myriad of reasons, include emergency calls for service. 

 
12. Cost to the applicant of strict compliance with a regulation shall not be the primary reason for 

granting the Variance. The cost to the applicant to comply with the City’s development 
standards has not been considered a primary factor throughout the review of this application. 

 
Variance: To allow the facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a 
telecommunications facility 
 
13. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject 

site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
The subject site is approximately 100,000 square feet in size, and the adjacent site, John 
Muir High School practice fields/Pasadena Unified School District maintenance yard, where 
another wireless telecommunication facility is located, is over 220,000 square feet (five 
acres) in area. As it relates to other parcels in nonresidential zoning districts where major 
wireless facilities are allowed with a conditional use permit, the size of these lots are outliers. 
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The facility structures will be separated by approximately 800 feet, which would meet the 
intent of the Zoning Code requirement for site separation which is to reduce the concentration 
of freestanding wireless telecommunication facilities. Due to the large size of the parcels, 
there are unique circumstances applicable to the project site that do not apply to other sites 
in the same zoning district. 

 
14. Granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship. As identified in an alternative site analysis provided by the applicant, there are no 
other alternative locations that would provide the same coverage as the proposed site. 
Therefore, relocating the facility based on the site separation requirement negatively impact 
wireless telecommunications service to the area, and would result in a loss of a property 
right to develop the conditionally permitted use. 

 
15. Granting the application would not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements 

in the vicinity of the subject site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare The 
Wireless Telecommunications Facilities, Major land use are strictly regulated by the 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the facilities must operate at or below the 
threshold of significance as regulated by the FCC that is deemed safe for human exposure 
to radio frequency and electromagnetic fields. A condition of approval is included that will 
require documentation of the frequency emission prior to the final building permit issuance. 
The monopine facility and required equipment will meet all FCC emission compliance 
regulations. With these regulations, the request to locate within 500 feet of the property line 
of another site that has a wireless telecommunications facility will not be detrimental or 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the subject site, or to the public 
health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
16. Granting the application is in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 

General Plan, and the purpose and intent of any applicable specific plan and the purposes of 
this Zoning Code, and would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. The proposed 
project is consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. Specifically, the 
project is consistent with Goal 2 – Land Use Diversity, Policy 2.3 (Commercial Businesses), 
and Policy 2.7 (Civic and Community Services). The location of the wireless facility will 
enable T-Mobile to provide wireless communications services to residents and businesses in 
the City of Pasadena. The facility will fill a coverage gap along the 210 freeway to support 
Pasadena’s residents in providing reliable wireless service which may be used for a myriad of 
reasons, include emergency calls for service. The site is 100,000 square feet in area and the 
adjacent site which is the location of the other wireless facility is over 200,000 square feet in 
area. The facility structures will be separated by approximately 800 feet, which meets the 
intent of the Zoning Code requirement for site separation which is to reduce the concentration 
of freestanding wireless telecommunication facilities. 

 
17. Cost to the applicant of strict compliance with a regulation shall not be the primary reason for 

granting the Variance. The cost to the applicant to comply with the City’s development 
standards has not been considered a primary factor throughout the review of this application. 
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ATTACHMENT B 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #6832 

 
The applicant or successor in interest shall meet the following conditions: 
 
General 
 
1. The site plan submitted for building permits shall substantially conform to plans submitted, 

stamped “Approved at Hearing, April 21, 2022”, except as modified herein. 
 

2. This approval allows for the following entitlements, as depicted in the plans submitted with 
this application, stamped “Approved at Hearing, April 21, 2022”: 
a. To allow the establishment of a Major Wireless Telecommunications Facility land use; 
b. To allow a 70-foot high structure where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet; and, 
c. To allow the facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a 

telecommunications facility. 
 

3. The right granted under this application must be enacted within three years of the effective 
date of the approval.  This approval is eligible for two one-year extensions pursuant to Zoning 
Code Section 17.64.040.C (Time Limits and Extensions – Extensions of Time).  Each one 
year extension is required to be reviewed and approved by the Hearing Officer at a noticed 
public hearing.  
 

4. Any change to these conditions of approval may require the modification of this Conditional 
Use Permit or Variances or a new Conditional Use Permit or Variance. 
 

5. The applicant or successor in interest shall meet the applicable code requirements of all City 
Departments. 
 

6. The final decision letter and conditions of approval shall be incorporated in the submitted 
building plans as part of the building plan check process. 
 

7. The proposed project, Activity Number PLN2020-00150, is subject to the Inspection Program 
by the City. A Final Zoning Inspection is required for your project prior to the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy or approval of the Final Building Inspection. Contact Alison Walker, 
Current Planning Section, at (626) 744-6742 to schedule an appointment for the Final Zoning 
Inspection. 

 
Planning Division 
 
8. All equipment shall be housed with the canopy of the monopine tree structure and shall be 

screened from public right-of-way views. 
 
9. The applicant shall be responsible for the monitoring of the existing pine trees on-site. At any 

point an existing tree is removed or declines in health, the applicant shall be responsible to 
replace the tree to the satisfaction of the Zoning Administrator. 

 
10. The use of chain-link fencing or razor wire in the design of a facility or related support 

facilities is prohibited. Any new fencing shall be of an alternate material. 
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11. No off-premises or on-premises signs may be placed by a wireless telecommunications 
service provider on a building or support structure to which a facility is attached.   

 
12. The site of the facilities shall be maintained in a condition free of debris, refuse, and trash. All 

graffiti shall be removed within 48 hours. 
 
13. Upon installation of the facility, the applicant shall demonstrate that the project will not result 

in levels of radio frequency emissions that exceed Federal Communications Commission 
standards, including FCC Office of Engineering Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, Evaluating 
Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic 
Fields, as amended. Additionally, if the Director determines the wireless telecommunications 
facility, as constructed, may emit radio frequency emissions that are likely to exceed Federal 
Communications Commission uncontrolled/general population standards in the FCC Office of 
Engineering Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for 
Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, as amended, in areas 
accessible by the general population, the Director may require post-installation testing to 
determine whether to require further mitigation of radio frequency emissions.  The cost of any 
such testing and mitigation shall be borne by the applicant. 

 
14. The Director of Planning and Community Development may require the applicant to provide 

an authorization to permit the City to hire an independent, qualified consultant to evaluate 
any technical aspect of the proposed use, including issues involving radio frequency 
emissions, alternative designs, and alternative sites. Any authorization for this purpose shall 
include an agreement by the applicant to reimburse the City for all reasonable costs 
associated with the consultation.  Any proprietary information disclosed to the City or the 
consultant is deemed not to be a public record, and shall remain confidential and not to be 
disclosed to any third party without the express consent of the applicant, unless otherwise 
required by law. 

 
15. If a support structure or an antenna array affixed to a support structure, becomes inoperable 

or ceases to be used for a period of 180 consecutive days:  The permittee shall give written 
notice of inoperability or nonuse to the Zoning Administrator and the antenna array and, if 
applicable, the support structure shall be removed within 90 days.  If removal does not occur, 
the City may remove the antenna array and, if applicable, the support structure, at the 
permittee's expense; provided, however, that if other antenna arrays owned or operated by 
other service providers are affixed to the same support structure then only the antenna array 
that has become inoperable or has ceased to be used is required to be removed, and the 
support structure may remain in place until all service providers cease to use it.  

 
16. Once this permit has been exercised, the permit shall be valid for a period of 10 years from 

the effective date of the approval. Prior to expiration of the initial period, the permit may be 
extended by a decision by the Director for a period no longer than the initial period upon 
verification of continued compliance with the findings and conditions of approval under which 
the application was originally approved, as well as any other provisions provided for in this 
Code which are in effect at the time of the permit renewal request. The Director shall provide 
notice of the extension only to the applicant, all persons who have filed a written request for 
notice of the extension, the Planning Commission, and the City Council. 
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Building Division 
 
17. Governing Codes: 

 

 Comply with the Current Edition of California Building Code, California Electrical Code, 
California Plumbing Code, California Mechanical Code, California Energy Code, 
California Green Building Standard Code and the City of Pasadena Municipal Code.  
The governing edition is based on the date in which the project is submitted to the City of 
Pasadena for review.  
 

 Update plans to the current code. 
 

18. Building Code Analysis:  
 

 Provide a Building Code Analysis on the title sheet. Include the code(s) information for 
each building proposed: Descriptive scope of work, occupancy, assessor’s parcel 
number, number of stories, type of construction, fire sprinklers, floor area, height, and 
allowable floor area. 
 

19. Best Management Practices: Photocopy to plans and complete the BEST MANAGEMENT 
PRACTICE page 1(form must be singed). Photocopy any other applicable pages and cross 
reference the location at the site plan, i.e. the material storage, the concrete waste 
management, etc.  These forms can be found at 
https://www.cityofpasadena.net/planning/building-and-safety/bs-applications-
forms/#informational-handouts  
 

20. Required Plans And Permit(s): 
 

 In addition to architectural plans, provide Structural, Shoring, Plumbing, Mechanical, 
Electrical plans, and grading plans as required.  No deferred submittal. 

 Separate permits are required for the following: Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire 
Sprinkler, Demolition, Block walls, others. 

 
Public Works Department 
 
21. The applicant shall protect all existing public facilities and maintain the right of way in good 

clean condition during the construction. If any damage is proven to be caused by the subject 
development, the applicant is responsible for replacing and/or repairing the facilities to the 
satisfaction of the City, prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. 

https://www.cityofpasadena.net/planning/building-and-safety/bs-applications-forms/#informational-handouts
https://www.cityofpasadena.net/planning/building-and-safety/bs-applications-forms/#informational-handouts


ATTACHMENT C 
HEARING OFFICER DECISION LETTER (DATED MAY 10, 2021) 

  



 

P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  D E V E L O P M E N T  D E P A R T M E N T  

PLANNING DIVISION  

175 North Garfield Ave. • Pasadena, CA 91101-1704 
(626) 744-4009 

www.cityofpasadena.net 

May 10, 2021 
 
 
Jillianne Newcomer 
2500 Red Hill Ave, Suite 240 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
 
Re: Conditional Use Permit #6832 PLN2020-00150 

2122 N Arroyo Blvd. 
Council District #1 

 
Dear Ms. Newcomer: 
 
Your application for a Conditional Use Permit at 2122 North Arroyo Boulevard was considered 
by the Hearing Officer on May 5, 2021. 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT:  To allow the establishment of an unmanned “Major Wireless 
Telecommunications Facility”. A Conditional Use Permit is required for a “Major Wireless 
Telecommunication Facility” land use within the PS zoning district; 
 
VARIANCE: To allow the structure to be 70 feet in height where the maximum permitted 
height is 50 feet; and, 
 
VARIANCE: To allow the facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site 
with a telecommunications facility. 

 
After careful consideration of this application, and with full knowledge of the property and vicinity, 
the Hearing Officer made the findings as shown on Attachment A to this letter. Based upon these 
findings, it was decided by the Hearing Officer that the Conditional Use Permit be disapproved 
with the findings in Attachment A. 
 
You are hereby notified that, pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.72, any person 
affected or aggrieved by the decision of the Hearing Officer has the right to appeal this decision 
within ten days (May 17, 2021).  The effective date of this case will be May 18, 2021.  Prior to 
such effective date, a memsber of the City Council or Planning Commission may request that it 
be called for review to the Board of Zoning Appeals.  However, if there is a request for a call for 
review, the appeal period will continue to run.  If the tenth day falls on a day when City offices are 
closed, the appeal deadline shall be extended through the next day when offices are open. The 
decision becomes effective on the eleventh day from the date of the decision.  The regular Appeal 
fee is $3,129.65.  The Appeal fee for non-profit community-based organizations is $1,564.83. 
 
This project has been determined to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(5); 
Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15270(a), Projects Which are Disapproved.  This 
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Statutory Exemption states that CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapproves. 
 
For further information regarding this case please contact Alison Walker at (626) 744-6742 or 
awalker@cityofpasadena.net. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Paul Novak 
Hearing Officer 
 
Enclosures:  Attachment A 
 
xc: City Manager, City Clerk, City Council, City Council District Liaison, Building Division, Public Works, Design and 

Historic Preservation, Department of Transportation, Hearing Officer, Code Compliance, Case File, Decision 
Letter File, Planning Commission (9) 

  

mailto:awalker@cityofpasadena.net
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ATTACHMENT A 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #6832 

 
Conditional Use Permit – To allow the establishment of a Major Wireless Telecommunications 
Facility land use 
 
1. The proposed use is allowed with a Conditional Use Permit (Major and Minor) or Hillside 

Development Permit within the applicable zoning district and does not comply with all 
applicable provisions of this Zoning Code. Staff finds that in addition to the two requirements 
for which Variances are requested, the freestanding monopine does not meet the land use 
specific requirements for new support structures. Section 17.50.310.E.5 of the Zoning Code 
requires that a new wireless communications facility support structure that is designed to look 
like a faux tree be of a type compatible with the existing trees in the immediate area of the 
installation. Within the immediate area of the proposed project there are four existing Pine 
trees. Although the species of tree is compatible, the height of the wireless facility is greater 
than most of the existing trees and is not integrated into the existing landscaping. 
 

2. The design, location, operating characteristics, and size of the proposed use would not be 
compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity in terms of aesthetic values, 
character, scale, and view protection. Staff finds that the proposed 70-foot freestanding 
wireless telecommunications facility is out of scale with the existing land uses in the vicinity. 
The monopine is higher than most of the existing Pine trees on-site, and more than 50 feet 
higher than the existing one-story buildings on-site. The design of the 70-foot tall monopine 
telecommunications facility is not compatible with the low-scale development on-site and with 
the trees that are lower in height in the immediate area. The properties to the east across 
Canada Avenue, John Muir High School practice fields and PUSD maintenance yard, also 
feature low-scale development and the nearest structure is more than 400 feet away from the 
subject wireless facility. The freestanding existing 70-foot structure is the highest structure in 
the vicinity, and is out of scale with the natural and built environment. 

 
Variance: To allow a 70-foot high structure where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet 
 
3. There are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

subject site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. Staff finds that 
there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject 
site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.  The site is a relatively flat 
property with visibility from both the 210 Freeway and Canada Avenue in Pasadena. The 
project site is located at a slightly higher elevation than the 210 Freeway and at a similar 
elevation as the two adjacent lots to the east.  The applicant identifies that the additional height 
is required to achieve the coverage and capacity of the wireless facility. The site does not 
have unique topography or size that would warrant the construction of a 70-foot high structure, 
as opposed to the allowed 50 feet. 

 
4. Granting the application is not in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 

General Plan, and the purpose and intent of any applicable specific plan and the purposes of 
this Zoning Code, and would constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations 
on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. As proposed, the project is not 
in conformance with General Plan Policy 4.11, which requires development to be compatible, 
and demonstrates a contextual relationship with neighboring structures and sites. The 
monopine is higher than most of the existing Pine trees on-site, and more than 50 feet higher 
than the existing one-story buildings on-site. The properties to the east across Canada 
Avenue, John Muir High School practice fields and PUSD maintenance yard, also feature low-
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scale development and the nearest structure is more than 400 feet away from the subject 
wireless facility. The design of the 70-foot tall monopine telecommunications facility is not 
compatible with the low-scale development on-site and with the trees that are lower in height 
in the immediate area.  

 
The project site is located at a slightly higher elevation than the 210 Freeway and at a similar 
elevation as the two adjacent lots to the east. The maximum height requirement of 50 feet is 
applied to all private properties and zoning districts in the City, as such allowing the additional 
height for the subject facility would grant a special privilege at this site.  

 
Variance: To allow the facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a 
telecommunications facility 
 
5. There are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

subject site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
The project site is a relatively flat area with visibility from the 210 Freeway and Canada Avenue 
in Pasadena. The applicant identifies that the location of this facility is required to provide 
service for a gap in coverage for T-Mobile and Sprint wireless users who travel along the 210 
Freeway; however, there are no unique attributes specific to the project site’s topography or 
size, which do not apply to other sites in the same Zoning District. There is no constraint 
specific to the project site that warrants this facility to be located within 500 feet from another 
site containing a telecommunication facility.  

 
6. Granting the application is not in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 

General Plan, and the purpose and intent of any applicable specific plan and the purposes of 
this Zoning Code, and would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. The Zoning Code 
requirement that all new Major Wireless Telecommunication Facilities are located on a site 
500 feet from another site with a telecommunications facility is applied to all private properties 
and zoning districts in the City. In order to avoid coverage gaps, the colocation of antennas 
on a single support structure is encouraged by the Zoning Code. As identified by the applicant, 
there is an opportunity to collocate and provide partial coverage to the area in which there is 
a service gap, without the addition of a new telecommunications facility. Therefore, a special 
privilege would be granted by allowing the requested wireless facility at a site 50 feet away 
from a site with an existing telecommunications facility. 
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Conditional Use Permit #6832 

2122 North Arroyo Blvd (IE04517A) 

Supplemental Narrative 
 

 

The following narrative and exhibits shall serve to demonstrate the need for the Wireless 

Telecommunications Facility (the “Facility”) at 2122 N. Arroyo Blvd., Pasadena, CA (the “Property”). The 

Facility is a 70-foot tall monopine faux tree located on a Department of Transportation (“CalTrans”) 

maintenance yard. The Property is bifurcated by a jurisdictional boundary such that the north portion of 

the parcel is in Los Angeles County and the south portion of the parcel is in the City of Pasadena. The 

facility is located on the south portion of the parcel, in the City of Pasadena.  

 

T-Mobile submitted an application for (1) a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) to allow establishment of 

the Major Wireless Telecommunications Facility in the PS zoning district, (2) a Variance to allow a 70-

foot-high structure where the maximum permitted height is 50 feet, and (3) a Variance to allow the 

facility to be located on a site less than 500 feet from another site with a telecommunications facility. 

Pursuant to Sections 17.61.050.H and Section 17.50.310E.10 of the Pasadena Zoning Code (the “Code”), 

there are seven required findings required to support these entitlements. T-Mobile’s application was 

considered by the Hearing Officer on May 5, 2021. The Staff Report for the May 5 hearing indicated that 

the Facility did not comply with the distance from another site, camouflage, and height requirements 

identified in Section 17.50.310 and, as a result, recommended denial of the application on the grounds 

that the Hearing Officer could not make the necessary findings. The Hearing Officer denied the 

application, and T-Mobile timely filed an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals. This narrative will 

discuss the standards at issue. 

 

1. Proximity of the Facility to another wireless facility. 

 

Section 17.50.310E.9. Distance Requirement. There shall be a 500-foot distance requirement 

between each site containing an individual support structure, measured from site to site. 

  

The Staff Report indicated that the Facility is too close (less than 500 feet) to an existing AT&T and Sprint 

site (the “AT&T Site” at John Muir High School at 740 West Woodbury Road. First, the distance between 

the two structures “measured from site to site” as the Code requires, is 883 feet, well over the 500 foot 

minimum (See Exhibit A – Alternative Site). While the Staff Report states the sites should be measured 

from property line to property line, this interpretation is not the plain reading of the Code, above. 

Further, the Property is over 100,000 square feet, and is next to another unusually large parcel in this 

area of the city. The Staff Report states the intention of the distance requirement is “to reduce the 

concentration of freestanding wireless facilities.”  An interpretation of the Code that measures parcels 

rather than site locations would foster a preference for smaller parcels to meet the distance 

requirement. This interpretation of distance would not reduce concentration and may prevent locating 

on parcels that could provide the least intrusive means for a facility.  
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Second, the AT&T Site is a 60 foot tall monopole that is not camouflaged. This monopole also exceeds 

the 50 foot height limitation. As shown in Exhibit A, the AT&T Site currently has multiple antenna arrays 

and there is not space on the tower except for under all of the existing equipment, allowing for an 

antenna centerline of only 20 feet. As shown in Exhibit B, relocating the technologies from the existing 

Facility to the AT&T Site would cause a material inhibition of service. Additionally, antenna facilities 

below 10 meters (approximately 30 feet) would trigger a need to review for electromagnetic emissions 

and may concern parents of the school. The only way to provide reliable service from the AT&T Site 

location would be to build a new tower above 50 feet in a much more intrusive location than the 

CalTrans maintenance yard, where the Facility currently sits. In fact, in order to provide similar service to 

the Facility, the AT&T Site would need to be over 80 feet. 

 

Finally, the Staff Report states that all new support structures “on private property” must meet the 

separation requirement. T-Mobile notes that neither the AT&T Site, nor the T-Mobile Facility is on 

private property.  

 

In sum, the location of this property relative to T-Mobile neighboring sites, the 210 Freeway and 

surrounding residences makes it unique for the purpose of locating a wireless facility, based on the need 

the facility to provide reliable service along the 210 Freeway by the least intrusive means possible.  

 

 

2. Camouflage of the Facility 

 

Section 17.50.310E.5 .Camouflage. A new support structure that is designed to look like a faux tree 

or flag pole shall comply with the following requirements: 

 

 b .Faux Trees. If a faux tree is proposed, it shall be of a type of tree compatible with 

those existing in the immediate areas of the installation. If no trees exist within the 

immediate areas, the applicant shall create a landscape setting that integrates the faux 

tree with added species of a similar height and type. Additional camouflage of the faux 

tree may be required depending on the type and design of faux tree proposed. 

 

 

While staff agreed the Facility was a species of faux tree compatible with those existing in the 

immediate area of the installation, it determined that the height was taller than the surrounding trees, 

which are 50 feet tall.  

 

To provide the best and most reliable service, the optimal height for an antenna is a balance between a 

height tall enough to serve a given geographic area and low enough to minimize system interference. 

Wireless signals are compromised if anything obstructs the line of sight required for optimal reception. 

Trees serve to block signal, and this is why antennas must be taller than the surrounding trees. In 

addition, to make a faux tree look like a pine tree, the top few feet must be faux branches only without 

antennas, which reduces the height of the antennas further.  
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T-Mobile works hard to build the least obtrusive, most technically feasible sites to provide reliable 

service. T-Mobile determined the faux tree is the least intrusive means because it camouflaged the 

Facility and located it in a CalTrans maintenance yard. As discussed by staff “the facility is most visible 

along the 210 Freeway Off-Ramp at Exit 22B.”  The site must be tall and will necessarily be visible to 

provide service, but T-Mobile chose a location that is industrial in use and less intrusive to residences 

(See Exhibit D for photos). The location abuts commercial and public properties as well as the Freeway.  

 

3. Height of the Facility 

 

Section 17.50.310E.6 Height limit. Where allowed, support structures shall not exceed a maximum height 

of 50 feet above existing grade in any zoning district. 

 

T-Mobile engineers conducted a propagation study showing the performance of the site at the antenna 

centerline of a 50-foot faux tree and the current 65 feet of the Facility. The coverage plots are shown on 

Exhibit B. The coverage plots show that a 50-foot facility offers weak to no coverage along the 210 

Freeway and reduced capacity and service for surrounding residences. This is a very busy, critical stretch 

of the Freeway. This Facility served to intake 465 E911 calls last year alone (see RF Statement in Exhibit 

E). While dropped calls can be an annoyance for some, it can impact the safety of the community for 

others. T-Mobile is serious about its commitment to reliable service for this reason. Its radio frequency 

engineers have determined that the height at 70 feet is what would avoid a material inhibition of service 

along this critical stretch of Freeway. 

 

While it is difficult to fully appreciate the impacts of differences in capacity through coverage plots like 

those attached in Exhibit D, the California Public Utilities Commission has determined in its Broadband 

Infrastructure Deployment Proceeding (Rulemaking 20—09-001) that they have set a goal “to accelerate 

the deployment of and access to quality, affordable internet for all Californians.”  It established a goal of 

“establishing a minimum download sped goal of 100 megabits per second” in part to support distance 

learning by the end of this year. T-Mobile intends to provide that threshold speed to households in an 

effort to provide quality, affordable internet. T-Mobile is increasing its home internet service footprint 

but can only do so with reliable service. As a part of T-Mobile’s goal to provide free internet service to 

students, T-Mobile has provided 1400 hot spots (mobile internet connectivity devices) to Pasadena 

Unified School District. In support of those devices, T-Mobile must use all available technologies to 

ensure distance learning remains uninterrupted for students when they cannot be in school. In addition, 

the 70-foot height of this Facility offloads the capacity constraints of surrounding sites (see Exhibit C), 

allowing for residents who primarily use nearby sites to also have a reliable network experience. 

   

The Impacted Pops Table on Exhibit F shows the number of residents that could be impacted if the site is 

removed or even lowered. As the table shows, residents that could rely on In-building commercial 

service (T-Mobile’s most reliable high-speed service) would be reduced by 312. More importantly, 

residents that rely on indoor coverage would be reduced by 554 – this means that residents that 

currently count on T-Mobile service in their homes would lose this service without notice. While the 

facts of this Facility are unique, there is a difference between proposing new service and taking away 

service from residents who already rely on it.  
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The difficulty or hardship is caused by regulations limiting wireless facilities to 50 feet. As indicated above, 

wireless facilities are laid out in a grid pattern and the spacing, height and location of this component site 

are critical for the successful operation of the system. Adhering to the 50-foot limitation imposed by the 

Code would not allow T-Mobile to effectively cover residences and Freeway.  
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Exhibit A 

Alternative Site 

 

 
 

Distance from T-Mobile to AT&T/Sprint Site is over 500 feet. 
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Photo of the AT&T/Sprint site. Space for a T-Mobile collocation of the technologies at the 

present site would only fit beneath the existing microwave dish, which would be blocked by 

the existing building and diminish the coverage on the 210 Freeway.  

  



 

9 
 

Exhibit B 

Coverage Plots 

 

 
 

Current coverage with the Facility at 70’ shows reliable coverage all along the 210 Freeway 

and indoor coverage to many residences to the south. 
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The lower height would diminish coverage south and would not provide even seamless in-

vehicle coverage along the 210 Freeway. 
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Large holes in coverage along the 210 Freeway and no indoor coverage to the south. 
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Using the existing AT&T Site without rebuilding above 50’ would result in no improvement of 

coverage. 
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Even a new tower at John Muir High School would not completely replicate coverage of the  

T-Mobile Facility at CalTrans. 
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Exhibit C 

Capacity Map 

 

 

 

 

The Facility helps offload capacity at this area as well as neighboring sites. The upload and 

download speeds do not currently meet the CPUC goals and all sites are needed to ensure 

reliable connectivity for students and residents.
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Exhibit D 

Photos 

 

 

 
The Facility was built as the least intrusive means of obtaining reliable service. 

 

 
 

  



 

16 
 

EXHIBIT E 

RF STATEMENT
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Exhibit F 

Impacted Pops Table 

 

 

 
 

 

 The number of Impacted Pops (point of presence – which really means people) increases as 

the signal strength decreases. Nearly 1000 Pops could be impacted, many will lose coverage 

inside their homes. 
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